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Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s 
appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3 
the appellant petitioned the Board to make a determination based on the Eighth Edition of the 
Massachusetts State Building Code (“Code”).  For the following reasons, the appellant will be 
granted a variance from the height and area requirements of 780 CMR 503 and will be permitted a 
temporary change of use from Group B to Group E for a period of two years without the necessity of 
complying with the International Existing Building Code (“IEBC”) change of use group 
requirements. 
 
 The appellant requested that the Board grant a variance from the Code’s height and area 
requirements.  Raymond Casella, Kelly Casella, Francis Harvey, Michael Hennessy, Barry Higgins, 
Robert Griffiths and Ann Southworth appeared on behalf of the appellant.  State Inspector Louise 
Vera appeared on behalf of the appellee.  All witnesses were duly sworn. 
 

Procedural History 
 

The Board convened a public hearing on July 19, 2011, in accordance with G.L. c. 30A, §§10 
& 11; G.L. c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided 
with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. 
  
 

Findings of Fact 
 
 
 The Board bases the following findings upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is 
substantial evidence to support the following findings: 
 

1. The property at issue is Cathedral High School, Building 20, located at Federal and Pearl 
Streets, Springfield, MA 01003. 

2. The building was originally a 3-story building constructed in 1941 of masonry 
construction and was used as a manufacturing facility. 
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3. The building was expanded in 1971-1972 to add two additional floors. 
4. The building is currently being used as Use Group B and contains classrooms as well as a 

bookstore on the first level.   
5. Floors four and five have masonry and steel frame construction. 
6. Each floor has fire separation and is fully sprinklered. 
7. There are seven stair towers in the building, each with tight fitting doors and latching 

hardware and caps for sprinkler heads. 
8. There are five elevators in the building. 
9. There is no kitchen or cafeteria on floors four or five. 
10. The underside of all decks and exposed steel within the building has been treated with 

spray on fire protection coating. 
 
 

Analysis 
 

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board 
 

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing statute 
provides that: 
  

Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure to 
act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged with the 
administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules and 
regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, may 
within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such 
interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      
G.L. c.143 §100.   
 
The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, this 

Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100. 
 

B. State Building Code requirements 
 

The issue in this case is whether the appellant shall be granted a variance from the height and 
area requirements of 780 CMR 503 and shall be permitted a temporary change of use from Group B 
to Group E for a period of two years.  The appellant testified that Cathedral High School was 
damaged by tornadoes and is unusable.  The appellant testified that it is looking for a temporary 2-
year relocation to accommodate approximately 350 students beginning in September 2011.  The 
appellant testified that to meet the higher degree of fire protection required of Use Group B, the 
proposed building will contain a new fire alarm system, which will include an NFPA 72-compliant 
voice evacuation system.  The appellant further testified that floors four and five of the building will 
not contain an auditorium, gym, or locker rooms, and that the building will be accessible only to 
students, faculty, and parents.  The appellee testified that there are no lockdown devices on the doors.  
The appellant testified in response that a staff member will be posted in the corridor by each elevator 
for additional security. 
 
 

Conclusion 
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 A motion was made by Alexander MacLeod and seconded by Jacob Nunnemacher to grant a 
variance from the height and area requirements of 780 CMR 503 and to permit appellant a temporary 
change of use from Group B to Group E on the following conditions:  (1) the use shall be non-
transferable and will apply only to floors four and five; (2) the use shall not exceed two years; (3) a 
complete fire sprinkler system shall be installed throughout all five floors; (4) a manual or automatic 
fire alarm system in accordance with 780 CMR 907 and NFPA 72-2010 shall be installed; (5) a fire 
detection system in accordance with 780 CMR 907 and NFPA 72-2010 shall be installed; (6) three 
areas of refuge shall be located at the ends and a central stair tower within the structure; (7) an 
elevator shall be accessible from an area of refuge including standby power provided by a standby 
generator; and (8) in addition to sprayed on fire retardant foam at all areas above masonry enclosures, 
each floor shall be installed with a 1-hour fire rated ceiling and grid, all penetrations shall be fire 
caulked, and all light fixtures shall be surface mounted.  The motion passed.  The appellant’s request 
for variance is hereby granted. 

 

                                                      
_______________________    _______________________   __________________ 

                 Alexander MacLeod                 Jacob Nunnemacher          Doug Semple 
  
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  November 8, 2011 
 
 


